

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**SC 96016**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,  
PLAINTIFF and RESPONDENT**

**v.**

**LARRY CLAY,  
DEFENDANT and APPELLANT**

---

**On Appeal  
From The Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri  
16th Judicial Circuit  
Honorable Kathleen A. Forsyth  
Case No. 1316-CR00641-01**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE OPENING BRIEF**

---

**Clayton E. Gillette  
600 E 8th Street, Suite A  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Tel: (816) 895-2529  
clay@moappeals.com  
Attorney for Appellant**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... vi

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**POINTS RELIED ON** ..... 14

**ARGUMENT** ..... 20

**I. The trial court erred, plainly erred, and abused its discretion in submitting the “initial aggressor” language of Missouri Approved Instruction 306.06A as submitted by the State without including the “withdrawal” language from that same part of the instruction, because the “withdrawal” language is required as a matter of law any time the issue of “withdrawal” is injected into the case, regardless of source, in that any dispute in the evidence and the facts was for the jury to decide and failing to instruct the jury on “withdrawal” when the matter has been injected (by the State’s witnesses and third parties) into the trial mischaracterized the law of self-defense; this instruction prohibited Clay from acting in self-defense even after he withdrew from the encounter, which forced the jury to convict Clay in violation of Missouri law; and the jury’s verdict would have been different if the jury had been instructed properly that an “initial aggressor” can “withdraw” and then defend himself, resulting in fundamental unfairness, a manifest injustice, and a miscarriage of justice requiring at least a new trial of Clay’s convictions.** ..... 20

**II. The trial court erred in overruling Clay’s Motion for New Trial regarding the trial court’s rejection of Clay’s Instruction 16 (explaining his lack of duty to retreat), because Clay’s Instruction 16 complies with Rule 28.02(d)’s requirement that non-MAI instructions be “simple, brief, impartial, and free from argument” and correctly advised the jury of the law regarding one’s duty to retreat in Missouri after there was a relevant change in law and no corresponding change to the MAI and, if the trial court would not submit Instruction 16 as a stand-alone instruction, the trial court was required to modify Missouri Approved Instruction 306.06A to accurately reflect the change in Section 563.031.3, rather than reject the instruction and improperly instruct the jury regarding Clay’s lack of a duty to retreat, in that Instruction 16 (or the information therein) was required to properly instruct the jury regarding the law of a duty to retreat in Missouri; the jury was thereby improperly instructed regarding Clay’s theory of self-defense; and the jury’s verdict would have been different if the jury had been instructed properly that Clay did not have a duty to retreat, resulting in prejudice to Clay as well as fundamental unfairness, a manifest injustice, and a miscarriage of justice requiring at least a new trial of Clay’s convictions. .... 37**

**III. The trial court erred, plainly erred, and abused its discretion in failing to exclude evidence of uncharged marijuana-related crimes throughout Clay’s trial, because the admission of evidence regarding marijuana consumption and possession of marijuana and marijuana paraphernalia violated Clay’s due process right to be tried only for the charged offenses, denying a fair trial as required by the Fifth and**

Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Art. I, §§ 10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution, in that evidence of uncharged drug offenses served only to portray Clay as a “drug user” and inflame the jury; evidence of uncharged drug offenses is irrelevant and unduly prejudicial to factually determining whether a homicide or assault took place; and the jury’s verdict would have been different if the jury had not been exposed to this overly prejudicial, irrelevant, and inflammatory evidence both under these circumstances and as a matter of law, resulting in fundamental unfairness, a manifest injustice, and a miscarriage of justice requiring at least a new trial of Clay’s convictions. .... 49

IV. The trial court erred, plainly erred, and abused its discretion in overruling Clay’s objections to evidence of brass knuckles and the uncharged crime of possession of brass knuckles throughout Clay’s trial, because the admission of the brass knuckles and evidence of the uncharged crime of possession of brass knuckles violated Clay’s due process right to be tried only for the charged offenses, denying a fair trial as required by the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Art. I, §§ 10 and 18(a) of the Missouri Constitution, in that admission of unrelated weapons or evidence of uncharged weapon offenses served only to portray Clay as a “lawbreaker” and inflame the jury; such evidence is irrelevant and unduly prejudicial to factually determining whether a homicide or assault took place; and the jury’s verdict would have been different if the jury had not been exposed to this overly prejudicial, irrelevant, and inflammatory evidence both under these circumstances and as a matter of law, resulting in fundamental

unfairness, a manifest injustice, and a miscarriage of justice requiring at least a new trial of Clay’s convictions. ..... 54

**V. The trial court erred in overruling Clay’s Motion for New Trial regarding its ruling sustaining the State’s Motion to prohibit Clay from arguing that Clay had no duty to retreat and to permit the State to argue that Clay had a duty to retreat during closing, because Section 563.031.3 was amended after the most recent Missouri Approved Instruction edition to specifically grant persons lawfully on property the right to exercise self-defense without first considering retreat, in that Clay’s intended argument was in accord with Section 563.031.3; the State’s argument was a misstatement of Section 563.031.3; and the State’s misstatement of the law told the jury that it was *per se* illegal for Clay to be outside of his home which automatically made Clay the “initial aggressor” and required the jury to convict Clay as a matter of law, especially in light of the inaccurate jury instruction which did not include the required “withdrawal” language and required a conviction for anyone ever acting as the initial aggressor, thus the jury’s verdict would have been different if the jury had been correctly informed regarding the duty to retreat in Missouri, resulting in prejudice to Clay as well as fundamental unfairness, a manifest injustice, and a miscarriage of justice requiring at least a new trial of Clay’s convictions.** ..... 59

**VI. The trial court erred, plainly erred, and abused its discretion in submitting Missouri Approved Instruction 314.04 for murder in the second degree without including the required instruction regarding the nested lesser included offense of**

**voluntary manslaughter, because MAI 314.04 includes a nested lesser included offense of voluntary manslaughter and nested lesser included offenses must be given in every case, especially when a directly on point MAI exists, in that the portion of MAI 314.04 including the nested lesser included offense of voluntary manslaughter was removed before submission to the jury; no record made as to why this nested lesser included offense was removed; and the jury’s verdict would have been different if the jury had been instructed properly regarding this nested lesser included offense, and as a matter of law, failing to give a nested lesser included offense when an MAI is on point results in fundamental unfairness, a manifest injustice, and a miscarriage of justice requiring at least a new trial of Clay’s**

**convictions.** ..... 64

**CONCLUSION** ..... 74

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE** ..... 76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Maserang v. Crawford County Sheriff’s Dept.*, 211 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) . 55

*McNeal v. State*, 412 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 72

*State v. Avery*, 120 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... passim

*State v. Bescher*, 247 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) ..... 49, 54

*State v. Blackburn*, 859 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993)..... 59, 60

*State v. Bolden*, 371 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 27

*State v. Boyd*, 913 S.W.2d 838 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 70

*State v. Brown*, 353 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 49, 52, 54, 57

*State v. Brown*, ED102195 (unpublished) ..... 67

*State v. Burnfin*, 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) ..... passim

*State v. Carson*, 941 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 43

*State v. Celis-Garcia*, 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 27, 28, 68, 73

*State v. Cook*, 386 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)..... 49, 52, 54

*State v. Davis*, 474 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ..... 64, 65

*State v. Derenzy*, 89 S.W.3d 472 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 27, 28, 68, 73

*State v. Edwards*, 60 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) ..... passim

*State v. Grant*, 810 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991) ..... 56, 57

*State v. Hajek*, 716 S.W.2d 481 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) ..... 24, 33

*State v. Henderson*, 311 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 41

*State v. Holbert*, 416 S.W.2d 129 (Mo. 1967)..... 56

*State v. Jackson*, 433 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. banc 2014)..... 66, 67, 72

*State v. January*, 176 S.W.3d 187 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005) ..... passim

*State v. Jenson*, 2015 WL 5076702 (SD33186 Mo. App. S.D. August 27, 2015)..... 67

*State v. Jones*, 583 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979) ..... passim

*State v. Krebs*, 106 S.W.2d 428 (Mo. 1937)..... passim

*State v. Leisure*, 796 S.W.2d 875, 877 (Mo. banc 1990) ..... 66, 68

*State v. Merritt*, 460 S.W.2d 591 (Mo. 1970)..... 56

*State v. Morrow*, 41 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) ..... 32

*State v. Payne*, 488 S.W.3d 161 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)..... 64

*State v. Perry*, 447 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)..... 59, 62

*State v. Plunkett*, 473 S.W.3d 166 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) ..... 45, 46

*State v. Price*, 928 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 65, 66

*State v. Randle*, 465 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2015) ..... 64, 65, 66

*State v. Richards*, 67 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. 1933)..... 56

*State v. Roberts*, 465 S.W.3d 899 (Mo. banc 2015) ..... 66

*State v. Sanders*, 2015 WL 456404 (WD76452; February 3, 2015) ..... 67

*State v. Smith*, 2015 WL 7253060 (WD77673; November 17, 2016)..... 67

*State v. Taylor*, 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 59

*State v. Trimble*, 638 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 50, 51

*State v. Westfall*, 75 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 31, 35, 69

*State v. White*, 222 S.W.3d 297 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) ..... passim

*State v. Williams*, 815 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991) ..... 23



*State v. Wurtzberger*, 40 S.W.3d 893 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 27, 28, 68, 73

*State v. Zumwalt*, 973 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 34

**Statutes**

Missouri Revised Statute Section 556.051 ..... 31, 68

Missouri Revised Statute Section 563.011 ..... 60

Missouri Revised Statute Section 563.031 ..... passim

Missouri Revised Statute Section 563.033 ..... 45

Missouri Revised Statute Section 563.041 ..... 11, 22, 60

Missouri Revised Statute Section 571.020 ..... 55

**Other Authorities**

Missouri Approved Instruction 306.06A ..... passim

Missouri Approved Instruction 306.11 ..... 46

Missouri Approved Instruction 314.04 ..... passim

Missouri Approved Instruction 314.08 ..... 65

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 70.02 ..... 9

Supreme Court Rule 83.04 ..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution, Article I, Sections 10 and 18(a) ..... 51

Missouri Constitution, Article V, Section 10 ..... 1
